MINUTES CITY COUNCIL **CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP NEW JERSEY**

A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP HELD VIA AUDIO-VIDEO CONFERENCING ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2023 AT 6:06 P.M.

Council President Tency A. Eason led all assembled in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

Roll Call:

Present: Councilmember Kerry J. Coley, East Ward (Arrived at 6:0	(20m
Councilmember Quantavia L. Hilbert, West Ward	opiny
Councilmember Weldon M. Montague, III, At-Large	
Council Vice President Clifford R. Ross, At-Large	
Councilmember Adrienne K. Wooten, At-Large	
Council President Tency A. Eason, North Ward	
Also Present: Joyce L. Lanier, City Clerk	
Chris M. Hartwyk, Business Administrator	
Aaron Mizrahi, Esq., Deputy City Attorney	
Marlin G. Townes, Legislative Research Officer	
Tamara Robinson, Deputy City Clerk	
Margarette Homere, City Clerk's Office	
Trisha Scipio, City Clerk's Office	
Absent: Councilmember Jamie B. Summers-Johnson, South Ward	
Gabrielle Sims-Shelton, City Clerk's Office	

The City Clerk announces that the requirement of N.J.S.A. 10:4-9 et. seq., "Sunshine Law" has been met. A notice of this meeting was sent to the Orange Transcript and published in the Star Ledger, on Monday, November 6, 2023, posted on City's website (w<u>ww.orangenj.gov</u>) and Council's website (www.orangetwpnjcc.org) and filed in the Office of the City Clerk.

RESOLUTION

431-2023A A resolution to hold an Executive (Closed) Session.

The purpose of this meeting is to discuss Personnel matters.

A motion to adopt Resolution 431-2023A was made by Councilmember Kerry J. Coley and seconded by Councilmember Weldon M. Montague III. **Roll Call:**

Hon. Kerry J. Coley, Hon. Quantavia L. Hilbert, Hon. Weldon M. Montague, III, Yeas:

Hon. Clifford R. Ross, Hon. Adrienne K. Wooten, and Hon. Tency A. Eason

Nays: None Abstain: None

Absent:

Hon. Jamie B. Summers-Johnson

Motion Adopted

A motion to go into Executive Closed Session was made by Councilmember Quantavia L. Hilbert and seconded by Councilmember Weldon M. Montague, III.

Roll Call:

Yeas: Hon. Kerry J. Coley, Hon. Quantavia L. Hilbert, Hon. Weldon M. Montague, III, Hon. Clifford R. Ross, Hon. Jamie B. Summers-Johnson, Hon. Adrienne K. Wooten, and Hon. Tency A. Eason

Nays: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Hon. Jamie B. Summers-Johnson

Motion Adopted

Entered into Executive Closed Session at 6:15pm.

A motion to reconvene was made by Councilmember Kerry J. Coley and seconded by Councilmember Adrienne K. Wooten.

Roll Call:

Yeas: Hon. Kerry J. Coley, Hon. Quantavia L. Hilbert, Hon. Weldon M. Montague, III, Hon. Clifford R. Ross, Hon. Adrienne K. Wooten, and Hon. Tency A. Eason
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: Hon. Jamie B. Summers-Johnson
Motion Adopted

A motion to adjourn was made by Councilmember Clifford R. Ross and seconded by Councilmember Kerry J. Coley.

Roll Call:

Yeas: Hon. Kerry J. Coley, Hon. Quantavia L. Hilbert, Hon. Weldon M. Montague, III, Hon. Clifford R. Ross, Hon. Adrienne K. Wooten, and Hon. Tency A. Eason
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: Hon. Jamie B. Summers-Johnson

Motion Adopted

The meeting was adjourned at 6:25pm

Approved: January 2, 2024

ce L. Lanier

City Clerk

a. Earon

Tency A. Eason Council President